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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties 

requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later 

than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely 

advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the 

matter.  (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  CourtCall will NOT be used by D18.  Zoom is approved for all hearings 

except Issue Conferences and Trials.  Dept. 18’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1118. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 18 prefers and encourages email 

notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued. 

  Dept. 18’s email address is: dept18@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 18 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order 

must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s 

tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance 

of the order. 

 
   

     

1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-01029  
CASE NAME:  KENTEBE  VS.  G.C. BLOCK INVESTMENTS  
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant G.C. Block Investments.com, LLC’s motion to set aside default 

judgment. For the following reasons, the motion to set aside default judgment is granted. 

Plaintiff’s request for attorney fees is denied. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiff Peter Kentebe filed his Complaint for Damages and Equitable Relief on May 23 

,2019. The Proof of Service of Summons as to Defendant G.C. Block Investment.com, LLC 

(“Defendant” or “G.C. Block”) was filed on October 4, 2019. Thereafter, on November 15, 

2019, default was entered against G.C. Block. After providing additional documentation 

regarding alleged damages, a money judgment was entered on December 1, 2019 awarding 

$563,740.50.  

Defendant filed the instant motion seeking to set aside the default judgment on April 11, 2022. 

Standard 

Defendant moves to set aside the default judgment pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure (“CCP”) §§473(b), 425.115, and 580(a). 

Code of Civil Procedure 473(b) provides, in relevant part: 
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The court may, upon any terms as may be just, relieve a party or his or her 
legal representative from a judgment, dismissal, order, or other proceeding 
taken against him or her through his or her mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or 
excusable neglect. Application for this relief shall be accompanied by a copy of 
the answer or other pleading proposed to be filed therein, otherwise the 
application shall not be granted, and shall be made within a reasonable time, 
in no case exceeding six months, after the judgment, dismissal, order, or 
proceeding was taken. 

Pursuant to CCP 425.115, “if punitive damages are to be awarded in a default judgment, the 
defendant must be notified of the specific amount sought prior to entry of the default.” 
(Heidary v. Yadollahi (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 857, 867, citing CCP §425.115(f).)  

CCP 580(a) provides, in relevant part: 

The relief granted to the plaintiff, if there is no answer, cannot exceed that 
demanded in the complaint, in the statement required by Section 425.115, or 
in the statement provided for by Section 425.115; but in any other case, the 
court may grant the plaintiff any relief consistent with the case made by the 
complaint and embraced within the issue. 

When moving to set aside a default under CCP §473(b), the moving party has the burden of 
proof to “establish his position by a preponderance of the evidence.” (Luz v. Lopes (1960) 
55 Cal.2d 54, 62.) Admissible evidence, such as by declaration or affidavit based on personal 
knowledge, as opposed to opinions or statements ‘on information and belief’ are required. 
(Kendall v. Barker (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 619, 624.)  

Analysis 

CCP §473(b) 

Defendant appears to argue that it is entitled to relief from the default judgment due to his 

“surprise” regarding the judgment. (Motion at 2:6-7; 6:2-4.) Defendant contends that proper 

notice was not provided. (Motion at 3:3-7.) However, Defendant provides no admissible 

evidence supporting his position. (Kendall, 197 Cal.App.3d at 624.) Accordingly, Defendant 

has failed to meet his burden of proof to establish his position by a preponderance of the 

evidence. (Luz, 55 Cal.2d at 62.) In addition, Defendant fails to meet any of the specific 

elements outlined in CCP §473(b).  

Specifically, an application for relief under CCP §473(b) “shall be accompanied by a copy of 

the answer or other pleading proposed to be filed therein, otherwise the application shall not 

be granted.” No answer or other pleading has been filed. Moreover, any application for relief 

under that section must be made “within a reasonable time, in no case exceeding six months, 

after the judgment” was taken. (CCP §473(b).) Here, the default judgment was entered on 

December 1, 2019. The instant motion was filed on April 11, 2022 – over 2 years after the 

default judgment was entered. As such, Defendant’s request for relief under CCP §473(b) 

is untimely.  
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The Court finds the Defendant has failed to meet his burden of proof under CCP §473(b). 

CCP §425.115 

Defendant contends that a “Notice of Preservation of Rights to Seek Punitive Damages” was 

not properly served, in accordance with CCP §425.115. Here, the default judgment does not 

include an award of punitive damages. As such, CCP §425.115 is inapplicable to the current 

matter. 

CCP 580(a) 

In accordance with CCP §580(a), the relief granted in a default judgment cannot exceed that 

demanded in the complaint. This will ensure that a “defendant who declines to contest an 

action does not thereby subject himself to open-ended liability.” (Greenup v. Rodman (1986) 

42 Cal.3d 822, 826.) Default judgments awarding damages in violation of Section 580(a) are 

considered “void, not voidable, and subject to collateral attack at any time.” (Dhawan v. Biring 

(2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 963, 974.)  

Here, Defendant alleges, without attaching a copy of the Complaint for review, that Plaintiff’s 

Complaint “only sought ‘damages according to proof.’” (Motion at 5:4-5.) A review of the 

Complaint does show that the Prayer seeks, in relevant part, “compensatory damages, 

special damages, damages for emotional distress, attorneys’ fees, and costs according to 

proof at trial.” (Complaint at Prayer ¶5.) A “default judgment greater than the amount 

specifically demanded is void as beyond the court’s jurisdiction.” (Greenup, 42 Cal.3d at 826.)  

“Where no amount of damages is demanded any amount awarded is by definition greater 

than the amount demanded.” (Falahati v. Kondo (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 823, 830-31.)  

Here, the Complaint does not set forth a specific amount sought by Plaintiff. As such, the 

default judgment, which awarded $563,740.50, is void as excessive. (Greenup, 42 Cal.3d at 

826; Dhawan, 241 Cal.App.4th at 974.)  

Though styled as a motion to set aside default judgment, Defendant’s motion asks the Court 

to set aside the default. Finding the default judgment is void does not, however, affect the 

underlying default. (Ostling, 27 Cal.App.4th at 1743.) “Ordinarily when a judgment is vacated 

on the ground the damages awarded exceed those pled, the appropriate action is to modify 

the judgment to the maximum amount warranted by the complaint.” (Ibid.)  

Alternatively, the Court may vacate the default judgment and permit plaintiff to amend the 

Complaint to seek the larger amount sought. (Julius Schifaugh IV Consulting Service, Inc. v. 

Avaris Capital (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1393, 1397.) Such an amendment, however, would 

vacate the underlying default and put the entire matter back at issue – allowing defendant to 

answer the amended complaint. (Id.)  

As the Complaint does not set forth a specific amount of damages sought, the Court cannot 

modify the default judgment to the maximum amount alleged. Accordingly, the Court will 

exercise its “discretion to instead vacate the underlying default and allow the plaintiff to 
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amend the complaint and serve the amended complaint on the defendant.” (Airs Aromatics, 

LLC v. CBL Data Recovery Tech., Inc. (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1013, 1024 (quoting Van Sickle 

v. Gilbert (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1495, 1529).)  

Given the above, Defendant’s motion to set aside the default judgment is granted. In 
addition, the default entered on November 15, 2019 is vacated. Plaintiff is ordered to file an 
amended complaint by June 15, 2022. 

 
 

  

    

2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-01029 
CASE NAME:  KENTEBE  VS.  G.C. BLOCK INVESTMENTS 
HEARING TO SET ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO G.C. BLOCK INVESTMENTS. COM LLC AND BENCH 
WARRANT TO PATRICK GALLAGHER - MEMBER/OWNER OF G.C. BLOCK INVESTMENTS, COM LLC 
FOR FTA ON 11-03-2021 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Hearing vacated as moot. 
  

 

  

 
    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-02429 
CASE NAME:  RODRIGUEZ  VS.  MUPRHY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL DATE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Court grants Defendant’s motion to continue. The parties shall appear at the hearing to 
select a new trial date. 

 
 

  

 
    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC22-00188 
CASE NAME:  PERUMAL  VS.  MAYARI DEVELOPMENT 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendants Mayari Development, LLC and Margarita Veronica Blanco, 

individually and as trustee of the Margarita Veronica Blanco-Ortiz Trust, Petition for an Order 

Compelling Arbitration.  

For the following reasons, Defendants’ Petition is granted.  



 

 

5 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY  
 MARTINEZ – WAKEFIELD TAYLOR COURTHOUSE 

COURT CALENDAR FOR  MAY  16,  2022 
 DEPARTMENT 18 

JUDGE DANIELLE K DOUGLAS   

Factual Background: 

On or about March 7, 2018, Plaintiffs Shiamalee Perumal and Shyam Sunter (collectively 

“Plaintiffs”) and defendant Mayari Development, LLC entered into a written residential 

purchase agreement (the “Contract”) for real property located in Pleasant Hill, California. 

Paragraph 22(B) of the Contract requires, in relevant part, that “any dispute or claim in Law or 

equity arising between [the Parties] out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which 

is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration.” (the 

“Arbitration Clause.”) 

On February 22, 2022, Plaintiffs filed their Complaint for Damages (“Complaint”) against 

Defendants Mayari Development, LLC, Henry Ortiz, Jr., Margarita Veronica Blanco, as an 

individual and trustee of the Margarita Veronica Blanco-Ortiz Trust (collectively “Ms. Blanco”), 

and Mayari Castro. Defendant Mayari Castro was dismissed from the case on March 24, 

2022. Default was entered against Defendant Ortiz on April 14, 2022. As such, Mayari 

Development and Ms. Blanco are the only remaining Defendants (hereinafter, “Defendants”). 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleges a single cause of action against all Defendants, namely violation 

of standards for residential construction in violation of Civil Code §§ 896 and 897. Paragraph 

15 of the Complaint alleges, in part, that “each and every Defendant was acting as the duly 

authorized agent of each and every other Defendant, that each Defendant is liable for each 

and every wrong committed by each and every other Defendant, amongst other forms of joint 

and several liability.” Paragraphs 17-18 of the Complaint allege that Defendants are the alter 

ego of one another.  

Defendants jointly moved for an order compelling arbitration in accordance with the 

Arbitration Clause. Plaintiffs oppose the motion with respect to Ms. Blanco.  

Analysis 

Notice 

Plaintiffs indicate that the notice of hearing served by Defendants did not include the date and 

time for the hearing. (Rojas Decl., ¶3, Ex. A.) As such, they argue, the notice is defective and 

the Petition should be denied on this basis. Although the date and time for the hearing were 

not inserted in the served notice of hearing, Plaintiffs timely filed their opposition to the 

Petition, which includes the correct time and date for the hearing. As such, there is no 

prejudice to Plaintiffs for the Defendants’ oversight. The Parties are reminded to serve a 

proper notice for any future hearing once the hearing date and time is obtained. 

Enforcing Arbitration Agreement as to Nonsignatories 

Plaintiffs do not dispute that the Arbitration Clause is enforceable – at least as between 

Plaintiffs and Mayari Development, LLC – as they are both signatories to the Contract and 
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Arbitration Clause. The issue is to what extent Ms. Blanco can also enforce the Arbitration 

Clause with respect to Plaintiffs.  

There is a “strong public policy [which] favors arbitration and seeks to ensure ‘private 

agreements to arbitrate are enforced according to their terms.’” (Jarboe v. Hanless Auto 

Group (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 593, 548 quoting Stolt-Nieflsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp. 

(2010) 559 U.S. 662, 664.) Even with the strong public policy in favor of arbitration, there is 

no policy compelling persons to accept arbitration of controversies which they have not 

agreed to arbitrate. (DMS Services, LLC v. Superior Court (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1346, 

1352.)  

“Because arbitration is a matter of contract, generally, ‘one must be a party to an arbitration 

agreement to be bound by it or invoke it.’” (Ibid. quoting Molecular Analytical Sys. v. 

Ciphergen Biosystems, Inc. (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 696, 706.) There are, however, 

recognized exceptions to this rule, wherein courts have found that a nonsignatory can be 

bound to arbitrate. (Suh v. Superior Court (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1504, 1513.) These include 

“(a) incorporation by reference; (b) assumption; (c) agency; (d) veil-piercing or alter ego; (e) 

estoppel; and (f) third-party beneficiary.” (Ibid., numerous citations omitted.) Here, Defendants 

argue that since Ms. Blanco was sued as the agent and/or alter ego of Mayari Development, 

LLC, those exceptions apply. 

In Rowe v. Exline (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1276 the First District Court of Appeal considered a 

proposed alter ego exception to the general rule that only parties to the arbitration agreement 

are bound by its terms. (Rowe, 153 Cal.App.4th at 1284-86.) The Court noted, at that time, 

there were no reported California cases that “decided whether a nonsignatory sued as the 

alter ego of a signatory can enforce an arbitration provision.” (Id. at 1284.) However, it was 

noted that California courts do recognize “that a nonsignatory sued as an agent of a signatory 

may enforce an arbitration agreement.” (Ibid. citing Dryer v. Los Angeles Rams (1985) 40 

Cal.3d 406, 418.)  

Plaintiff in Rowe didn’t refute the agent exception, nor did he “provide any persuasive reason 

why a nonsignatory should be precluded from compelling arbitration if sued as a signatory’s 

alter ego.” (Id. at 1285.) As the Rowe Court explained, “while an agent is one who acts on 

behalf of a corporation, an alter ego is one who, effectively, is the corporation.” (Ibid., 

emphasis in original.) Accordingly, the Court found that by suing the individuals for breach of 

the arbitration agreement on the ground that they are the entity’s alter egos, the individuals 

“are ‘entitled to the benefit of the arbitration provisions.’” (Ibid. quoting Dryer, 40 Cal.3d at 

418.)  

The present matter is in accord. Plaintiffs allege that Ms. Blanco is the agent (Complaint at 

¶15) as well as the alter ego (Complaint at ¶17-18) of Mayari Development. The single cause 

of action alleged against each Defendant arises from the same set of facts – the alleged 

deficient construction of the house purchased by Plaintiff via the Contract. Plaintiffs also 

allege that each Defendant is jointly and severally liable for their damages. 
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Plaintiffs contend that their claims as to Ms. Blanco do not rely on the existence of the 

Contract and exist independent Without the Contract, however, Plaintiffs would not own 

the property and would have no claims for alleged construction issues related thereto without 

the contract. Accordingly, any and all claims Plaintiffs have related to the quality of 

the construction of the property do, in fact, rely on the existence of the Contract. As such, 

the Court finds that Ms. Blanco is entitled to enforce the Arbitration Clause against Plaintiffs, 

along with Mayari Development, LLC. 

Arbitration Unenforceable Due To Pending Court Action Against Third Party 

Plaintiffs also argue that the arbitration between them and Mayari Development should not be 

ordered, despite the signed Contract and initialed Arbitration Clause, as there is a pending 

action between Plaintiffs and Ms. Blanco – i.e. the instant matter. The Court finds this 

argument unpersuasive as Plaintiffs reliance on CCP 1281.2(c) is misplaced. 

The Rowe Court analyzed this same argument. As the analysis is directly on point, it is 

quoted in full: 

Subsection 1281.2(c) … provides an exception to mandatory arbitration where 

‘[a] party to the arbitration agreement is also a party to a pending court action 

… with a third party, arising out of the same transaction or series of 

transactions and there is a possibility of conflicting rulings on a common issue 

of law or fact.’” (Rowe, 153 Cal.App.4th at 1290.)  

As our Supreme Court has explained: ‘Section 1281.2(c) addresses the 

peculiar situation that arises when a controversy also affects claims by or 

against other parties not bound by the arbitration agreement. The California 

provision giving the court discretion not to enforce the arbitration agreement 

under such circumstances … avoid[s] potential inconsistency in outcome as 

well as duplication of effort…’”  

Because [Ms. Blanco] may enforce the arbitration of the claims against 

[Plaintiffs], they are not ‘third part[ies]’ within the meaning of section 1281.2, 

subdivision (c). Section 1281.2, subdivision (c) therefore does not apply….” 

(Rowe, 153 Cal.App.4th at 1290 (italics in original).)  

As the Court finds that Ms. Blanco is entitled to enforcing the Arbitration Clause against 

Plaintiffs, Ms. Blanco is not a ‘third-party’ under section 1281.2(c).  

Given the above, Defendants’ Petition for Order Compelling Arbitration is granted. The 
Parties are ordered to submit the matter to arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration 
Clause. If the Parties are unable to agree on an arbitrator, either party may petition the Court 
for appointment of an arbitrator. (Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.6.) This proceeding is otherwise 
stayed, pending the outcome of the arbitration. (Code Civ. Proc. §1281.4.) 
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5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC22-00199 
CASE NAME:  MANSELL-MOULLIN  VS.  HOSMER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Christopher Hosmer’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s Complaint for 

Damages. The Complaint sets forth five causes of action, namely: (1) breach of implied-in-

fact contract, (2) breach of partnership agreement, (3) breach of fiduciary duty, (4) violation of 

Penal Code §502, and (5) conversion. Defendant demurrers to causes of action 1-3 on the 

basis that Plaintiff has failed to state facts sufficient to constitute such causes of action. 

(CCP §431.10(e).) Defendant demurrers to all five causes of action on the basis that the court 

lacks jurisdiction over the subject matter of each cause of action as the proper venue is the 

family law court before which the parties’ divorce is currently pending. (CCP §430.10(a).) 

Additionally, Defendant moves to strike the portion of the Prayer in the Complaint related to 

the request for punitive damages.  

For the following reasons, Defendants’ demurrer is granted. In addition, Defendants motion 

to strike is granted. Plaintiff is granted leave to amend.  

Standard for Demurrer 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint 
“is sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles 
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or 
her case “with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant 
with the nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace 
Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.)  

Legal conclusions are insufficient. (Id. at 1098–99; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] 
the truth of the allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, 
deductions, or conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 
Cal.App.4th 242, 247.) A demurrer lies only for defects appearing on the face of the complaint 
or from matters of which the court must or may take judicial notice. (CCP 430.40; see Blank v. 
Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.)  

Analysis 

Breach of Implied-in-fact Contract 

“A cause of action for breach of contract requires pleading of a contract, plaintiff’s 
performance or excuse for failure to perform, defendant’s breach and damage to plaintiff 
resulting therefrom.” (McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc. (2006) 142 Cal.App..4th 1457, 1489.) 
“A cause of action for breach of implied contract has the same elements as does a cause of 
action for breach of contract, except that the promise is not expressed in words but is implied 
from the promisor’s conduct.” (Yari v. Producers Guild of America, Inc. (2008) 161 
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Cal.App.4th 172.) “An implied contract ‘consists of obligations arising from a mutual 
agreement and intent to promise where the agreement and promise have not been expressed 
in words.’” (California Emergency Physicians Medical Group v. PacifiCare of California (2003) 
111 Cal.App.4th 1127, 1134.) “In order to plead a cause of action for implied contract, 
‘the facts from which the promise is implied must be alleged.’” (Ibid., quoting Youngman v. 
Nevada Irrigation Dist. (1969) 70 Cal.2d 240, 247.)  

Plaintiff fails to sufficiently allege an implied-in-fact contract. There are no facts from which a 
promise can be implied, nor any showing of mutual consent regarding any alleged course of 
conduct. It is also unclear what the alleged implied-in-fact contract relates to.  

Is there an implied contract related to commencement and continuation of the AirPop 
business? Is the contract related to the raising of the children and performance of household 
duties? What were the terms and conditions of such agreement, i.e. what specific actions did 
Defendant take that Plaintiff relied upon which support a contract between them? Was 
Plaintiff to be paid? If so, how much? Or were basic living expenses provided, but no 
additional ‘salary’? How long did the alleged course of conduct supporting the implied-in-fact 
contract last? Did the course of conduct change over time? What is the basis for showing 
Defendant consented to the alleged terms of this contract by conduct? 

Given the lack of specificity of the allegations, Defendant’s demurrer to this cause of action is 
granted. Plaintiff is given leave to amend.  

Breach of Partnership Agreement 

Plaintiff alleges that the parties entered into a de facto partnership agreement, wherein there 
is no writing evidencing the partnership.  

A “Partnership” is defined as, in pertinent part, an “association of two or more persons to 
carry on as coowners of a business for profit formed under Section 16202 …” (Cal. Corp. 
Code §16101(9).) Per California Corporations Code Section 16202, an “association formed 
under a statute other than this chapter, a predecessor statute, or a comparable statute of 
another jurisdiction is not a partnership under this chapter.” (Cal. Corp. Code §16202(b).)  

“The question of the existence of a partnership depends primarily upon the intention of the 
parties ascertained from the terms of the agreement and from the surrounding 
circumstances.” (Constans v. Ross (1951) 106 Cal.App.2d 381, 386.) It is worth noting that 
“the term ‘de facto partnership’ is not one found in any California case,” as of 2005. (Persson 
v. Smart Inventions, Inc. (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141, 1157.)  

As with the breach of contract claims, the Complaint is deficient in setting forth specific facts 
evidencing a partnership. It is unclear what the alleged partnership relates to. For instance, 
as support for this cause of action the Complaint alleges that the “parties agreed that Plaintiff 
would be a stay at home parent and give up her career while Defendant worked in the 
marketplace, and Defendant would support Plaintiff and their children while Plaintiff was not 
working.” (Complaint at 4:19-22.) If this is the basis of the partnership, it fails as a matter of 
law as this is not a “business for profit,” which is the essence of a partnership.  

Alternatively, Plaintiff appears to allege that the ‘de facto’ partnership may relate to the AirPop 
business. The Complaint alleges, however, that the parties “started an N-95 mask company 
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called AirPop in China.” (Complaint at ¶8.) Thus, it appears that AirPop is a Chinese 
company, which would likely be governed by Chinese law. In addition, a partnership cannot 
co-exist with another corporate form. (Persson, 125 Cal.App.4th at 1157-58; Cal. Corp. Code 
§16202(b).) As such, it appears that an alleged partnership related to AirPop cannot exist as 
a matter of law. 

In addition to the above, there are no specifics facts alleged relating to the terms of the 
partnership agreement. What specific actions were taken by Defendant to evidence 
agreement to a partnership? Over what time period did these actions occur? What is the 
basis for showing that Defendant agreed to the alleged terms of the partnership by his 
conduct?  

Given the lack of specificity of the allegations, Defendant’s demurrer to this cause of action is 
granted. Plaintiff is given leave to amend. 

 

Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

Plaintiff’s breach of fiduciary duty cause of action rests entirely on a finding that the parties 
were ‘de facto partners.’ (Opp. at 6:23-7:15.) As discussed above, Plaintiff has failed to 
properly allege a partnership between the parties. As such, there is no basis for finding a 
fiduciary duty between the parties. Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to allege a breach thereof. 

Given the lack of specificity of the allegations, Defendant’s demurrer to this cause of action is 
granted. Plaintiff is given leave to amend. 

CCP 430.10(a) – lack of jurisdiction  

Defendant contends that Plaintiffs’ claims all relate to “certain rights and entitlements to 

various property based on her relationship with Defendant.” (Demurrer at 6:7-8.) As such, 

Defendant asserts that these claims fall within the jurisdiction of the family law department 

(department 17), where the Parties’ divorce proceeding is pending. (Demurrer at 6:8-11.)  

“[W]here a proceeding has been … assigned for hearing and determination to one 

department of the superior court by the presiding judge … and the proceeding … has not 

been finally disposed of … it is beyond the jurisdictional authority of another department of 

the same court to interfere with the exercise of the power of the department to which the 

proceeding has been so assigned …. If such were not the law, conflicting adjudications of the 

same subject-matter by different departments of the one court would bring about an 

anomalous situation and doubtless lead to much confusion. [citation]’ (Williams v. Superior 

Court, 14 ca.2d 656, 662…)’”” Ford v. Superior Court (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 737, 741-42 

quoting In re Kowalski (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 67, 70.)  

“One department of the superior court cannot enjoin, restrain, or otherwise interfere with the 

judicial act of another department of the superior court.” (Ford v. Superior Court (1986) 188 

Cal.App.3d 737, 742.) “Even between superior courts of different counties, having coequal 

jurisdiction over a matter, the first court of equal dignity to assume and exercise jurisdiction 

over a matter acquires exclusive jurisdiction.” Glade v. Glade (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1441, 
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1450 (quoting Ford v. Superior Court (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 737, 742.) “If the principle of 

priority of jurisdiction over an assigned case … is applicable to ordinary departments, it must 

be even more true of departments exercising distinct subject matter jurisdiction…’” (Glade, 38 

Cal.App.4th at 1450.)  

“Characterization of property, for the purpose of community property law, refers to the 

process of classifying property as separate, community, or quasi-community. Characterization 

must take place in order to determine the rights and liabilities of the parties with respect to a 

particular asset or obligation and is an integral part of the division of property on marital 

dissolution.” (In re Marriage of Haines (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 277, 291.) “Obviously, the actual 

division of community property is affected by the characterization of specific assets, so the 

issue of characterization also reposes in the family law court.” (Askew v. Askew (1994) 22 

Call.App.4th 942, 961.) 

“After a family law court acquires jurisdiction to divide community property in a dissolution 

action, no other department of a superior court may make an order adversely affecting that 

division.” (Askew v. Askew (1994) 22 Call.App.4th 942, 961.)  

The Complaint alleges for each of the above causes of action that Defendant’s breach is 

based, at least in part, on his claiming that the business is his separate property and that 

Plaintiff has no legal interest therein. (See e.g. Complaint at ¶15, 21, 28.) If the 

characterization of certain property as separate or joint is the issue to be decided, that may 

be within the jurisdiction of the pending divorce proceeding.  

As discussed in full above, the Court finds that Plaintiff has failed to properly allege any of her 

causes of action. As such, the Court is unable to determine if any of the claims should 

properly be before this department, or consolidated with the ongoing divorce proceedings in 

the family law department. As Plaintiff has been given leave to amend, the Court withholds 

ruling on the jurisdictional issues at this time. If Plaintiffs amends her Complaint, Defendant is 

free to raise these issues again, if applicable. 

 

Standard for Motion To Strike 

The court may, upon terms it deems proper, strike out any irrelevant, false, or improper 

matter inserted in any pleading, or all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in 

conformity with the laws of this state. (CCP §436.) When a substantive defect is clear from 

the face of a complaint, a defendant may attack that portion of the pleading by filing a motion 

to strike. (PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1683-84.)  

Defendant moves on to strike the punitive damages allegations on ground the alleged 

behavior does not rise to the level of “malice, fraud or oppression” required under Civil Code 

§ 3294.   

To support punitive damages, the complaint must allege the ultimate facts of the defendant’s 

oppression, fraud or malice. (Cyrus v. Haveson (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 306, 316.) Punitive 
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damages are awardable only where there is clear and convincing evidence of “malice.” 

“‘Malice’ means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause injury to the plaintiff or 

despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious 

disregard of the rights or safety of others.” (Civ. Code, § 3294.) “Animus malus or evil motive, 

then, is the central element of the malice which justifies an exemplary award.” (G. D. Searle & 

Co. v. Superior Court (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 22, 30.) 

The mere allegation that an intentional tort was committed is not sufficient to warrant punitive 

damages. (Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 159, 166.) There must also be 

circumstances of “aggravation or outrage … or a fraudulent or evil motive on the part of the 

defendant.” (Taylor v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890, 894.) 

“Not only must there be circumstances of oppression, fraud or malice, but facts must be 

alleged in the pleading to support such a claim.” (Grieves, 157 Cal.App.3d at 166.) “Punitive 

damages ‘are not a favorite of the law and the granting of them should be done with the 

greatest caution.’” (Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Indus., (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218, 227.)  

It appears that Plaintiff’s sole allegation to support her claim for punitive damages relates to 

Defendant allegedly taking her phone and deleting some data from it related to the business. 

(Complaint at ¶10.) There are no facts as to what data was allegedly deleted, if the data was 

Plaintiff’s personal property or joint business files, or any indication as to the importance of 

the data. Additionally, there are no facts alleged to show that Defendant’s actions were 

motivated by animus or evil intent. 

Given the above, Defendant’s motion to strike from the Prayer the request for punitive 

damages is granted. 

Based on the above, the Court grants Defendant’s demurrer as to causes of action 1-3. 
(CCP §431.10(e).) The Court also grants Defendant’s motion to strike the request for punitive 
damages from the Prayer. (CCP §436.) Plaintiff is given leave to amend all of her causes of 
action to attempt to properly state a claim. The Court defers ruling on the jurisdictional issues 
raised by Defendant. If Plaintiff files an amended Complaint, Defendant may raise the 
jurisdictional issues in a subsequent demurrer, if appropriate. 
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